within these determined limits. The usage of this method does not guarantee that the Company prevents all losses higher than these

limits. Senior management reviews and agrees on policies for managing each of these risks.

10.1 Market risk
The Group has exposure to the following market risk:

• Direct materials price risk

• Foreign currency risk

• Interest rate risk

Direct materials price risk

Materials price risk is the risk that changes in market prices of key items used in the production of the Company’s products, i.e., food and

packaging, will affect the Group’s results of operations.  Inflation is not limited to produce but rather can impact all direct materials so

the analysis considers a broader set of costs than in historical years.

The Group manages food cost risk in particular with a detailed menu design and planning process which is aligned with pre-determined

cost targets. Significant increases in food costs are mitigated by using alternative ingredients, by leveraging the Group’s extensive

database of recipes to change the offerings for future recipes or by raising prices on its products.

Sensitivities to direct materials price risk:

EUR in thousands  2023 2022

5% increase in direct materials prices   (7,053)  (8,950)

5% decrease in direct materials prices  7,053  8,950

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. Financial instruments, which are denominated in a currency other than the measured functional currency, are subject to

foreign currency risk. The Group operates in international markets through locally established subsidiaries.  Marley Spoon’s international

operations seek to match the expenses incurred and revenue generated in the respective currency, and thus the foreign currency risks

that could be material to results at the Group level are primarily translational, not transactional.